Semester: Spring 2021
Orientation Date: Monday, January 4, 2021
Attendees: 125
Completed Surveys: (N=) 54

Total %
[1. Gender: Male 37 69%
Female 17 31%
[2. Age: 16-20 23 43%
21-25 9 17%
26-31 12 22%
32-41 9 17%
42-54 1 2%
55 or older 0 0%
|3. Ethnic Background: American Indian 0
62 total responses Alaskan 0
*some individuals selected |Asian 31
more than one ethnicity Chinese
Filipino 30
Japanese 1
Korean
Vietnamese
Black, African American
Hispanic, Latino
Pacific Islander 30
Chamorro 18
Chuukese 4
Kosraean
Marshallese 1
Palauan 2
Ponapean 3
Yapese 2
White, Non-Hispanic
Other 1
White/Yapese 1
[4. Attending GCC for: GED 0
59 total responses Adult High School Diploma 3
*some individuals selected [Apprenticeship Program 1
more than reason for Associate Degree Program 43
attending Certificate Program 3
Bachelor Degree Program 5
Earn College Credits for Transfer 4
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Based on each section Presentation, I now have the knowledge of where and how to get the support | need to
succeed here at GCC.
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5. Student Handbook 34 63% 20 37%| 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
6. Title IX 34 63% 19 3B 0 0% 1 2% 0 0%
7. Admissions and Registration 34 63% 20 37%| 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
8. Financial Aid 33 61%| 21 39%| 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
9. Assessment & Counseling 37 69% 17 31% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
10. Student Support Services 34 63% 20 37%| 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
11. Accommodative Services 32 59% 22 41%| 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
12. Library - Learning Resource Center 34 63% 20 37%| 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
13. Reach for College 32 59%| 22 41%| 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
14. Academic Advisment & Career Placement 38 70% 16 30%f 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
15. Environmental Health & Safety 31 57% 22 41%| 0 0% 1 2% 0 0%
16. Center for Student Involvement 35 65% 19 35% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

21. How did you hear about theStudent Orientation? 78 total responses *some individuals selected more

Total
Email 24 22. Have you attended a GCC recruitment event/outreach
Flyer 0 presentation prior to enrolling at GCC?
Poster 0 Total %
Placement Exam 0 Yes 8 15%
Counselor 0 No 46 85%
GCC Student 3
Friend/Family 4
Admissions & Registration 1 23. Would you have attended a “Guide to GCC Registration
Social Media 2 and Financial Aid” event, prior to the Orientation?
GCC Website 24 Total %
MyGCC Portal 20 Yes 37 69%

No 17 31%

24. Overall, | thought the Student Orientation session was:

Total %
Excellent 33 61%
Good 21 39%
Fair 0 0%
Poor 0 0%
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25. What aspects of this Orientation did you find MOST helpful?

Academic Advising & Career Placement (2); All contacts and services; All of the above; All the knowledge of each areas of GCC;
Class accommodations with regards to Covid-19; Counseling; Everything was helpful (8); FAFSA; Financial Aid (5); Financial Aid
and Counseling; Financial Aid and navigating the GCC website and portal; Having a spokesperson from each section; How each
member of each department was able to inform and explain their particular area of service with much detail and enthusiasm. | could
really feel their desire and sincerity in wanting to help the students of GCC; | found it most useful when they provided slide shows to
help go through what they were talking about and let us know that if we had any other questions who to speak to and where
everyone would be at; | found the Q&A chat extremely useful because it was a direct interaction between students and the
departments for any concerns that we had; it was all very informative; It's helpful to know resources for future assistance in the
semester; my questions were answered by the speakers; Navigation of the Website; Q and A (2); Screen Sharing information;
Student services; The information provided by all the different departments, especially in the Academic Advisement and Career
Placement department; The in-person COVID-19 restrictions and procedures

26. What aspects of this Orientation did you find LEAST helpful?

All aspects were helpful and everyone explained everything so well; All were helpful; Brain teasers; Environment and
Health & Safety Presentation (2); Everything was helpful; Financial aid portion and then lots of questions (3); Health
and Safety it took so long and my family was waiting for me to eat; How to navigate the GCC portal; | found all
information provided to be helpful to everyone; | found that the orientation was good but probably would’ve been better
if it was face to face; | found the Q&A to be very helpful; I want to learn more about the campus and how to get around
the campus without difficulties; It was VERY helpful; Mr.Hosei's portion on safety; N/A (4); N/A, all aspect were
helpful.; N/A. All topics discussed were very helpful; None/Nothing (17); Nothing much, all were helpful and
informative; Nothing really only the technical issue was a problem; Some info are already well displayed on the
websites; Some technical difficulties, didn't understand much; Technical difficulties, brain teasers; The disabled
president help me answer my question; Too long; Took kind of long. i was getting hungry

27. To better serve our GCC students, what suggestions do you have for improving the Orientation program for
future semesters?

Having the announcements for Orientations delivered to existing students' emails; I couldn’t think of anything else, because in my
opinion the virtual orientation went through everything thoroughly and informed us where to go and who to speak to if we had any
other questions; | don't know if there's a need for improvement; | suggest that the community should prepare their PowerPoint on
time so that the students don't be late for another class or their ride home. Also let the student know when the classes are instead of
two days or a week in school which are the online classes; It was good; Keep it the way it is; Lessen number of questions allowed
per section; More interaction from students; More simplified; N/A (6); No, | found everything to be reliable; None (11); Overall, |
think the Orientation went well. | stuck around for the 2 1/2 hours; Provide a PDF packet via email regarding website use and
resources or navigation guides for website to chop down orientation time; Short presentation from different majors in order to have
a glimpse of what each department is like, to help lost students who still do not know what career path to take; Since most activities
are online, have a run through with the faculties to avoid any technical difficulties in the future; Sound improvements during
presentation(no sound during videos); The only problem | had with the orientation was the technical difficulties.
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